The average probable early retirement age for each of the 341 employees was calculated for each staff category as
the average between the minimum early retirement age and the standard retirement age for the age limit, weighted
by the ratio of the number of employees who have exercised the right to early retirement and the number of
employees who had this right, in the last 4 years.

In the evaluation, the following weights of early retired employees were used, by staff category:

Personal category 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

CTA 46,90% 28,30%
PAD 83,30% 52,00%
PNA, MET 60,00% 56,80%

Defined contribution pension plans expose the Company to certain actuarial risks, such as longevity risk, significant
salary increases or interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis

A change in actuarial assumptions by +/- 10% will change the present value of the obligation to pay retirement
benefits, leading to the following results:

Romanian Air Traffic Services Administration ROMATSA R.A.

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IFRS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

(all amounts are presented in RON unless otherwise stated)

Notes 1 to 33 are an integral part of the individual IFRS Financial Statements.

 50 of 77

On December 31, 2022

Scenario

Increase 10%
(profit)/loss

Variation Decrease  10%
(profit)/loss

Variation

Discount rate 30,745,523 +5,4% (28,332,463) -5,0%

Salary increase rate (17,944,359) -3,1% 18,456,300 +3,2%

Mortality rate 6,986,017 +1,2% (6,863,723) -1,2%

Staff turnover rate 709,343 +0,1% (706,971) -0,1%

On December 31, 2021

Scenario

Increase 10%
(profit)/loss

Variation Decrease  10%
(profit)/loss

Variation

Discount rate 27,634,781 +5% (25,550,224) -5%

Salary increase rate (16,003,793) -3,1% 16,596,649 +3,3%

Mortality rate 6,253,039 +1,2% (6,152,194) -1,2%

Staff turnover rate 638,923 +0,1% (636,791) -0,1%

Maturity of pension provision

The analysis of the estimated maturity for the payment obligation established at the reporting date is as follows:

Interval 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

up to 1 year 49,993,347 41,942,401

over 1 year 520,623,720 467,677,150

Total 570,614,067 509,619,551

18. PROVISIONS

On December 31, 2022 and on December 31, 2021, the statement of provisions, other than obligations regarding
post-employment benefits (Note 17), is presented as follows:

Provisions

for litigation
Other

provisions (*)
Total

Carrying amount at 1 January 2021 31,643,213 39,436 (*) 31,682,649

Amounts recognized in the profit and loss account

(Note 26):

- additional provisions recognised 5,367,106 - 5,367,106

- unused amounts reversed (3,532,978) - (3,532,978)

Amounts used during the year - - -

Carrying amount at 31 December 2021 33,477,341 39,436  (*) 33,516,777

Carrying amount at 1 January 2022 33,477,341 39,436  (*) 33,516,777

Amounts recognized in the profit and loss account

(Note 26):

Romanian Air Traffic Services Administration ROMATSA R.A.

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IFRS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

(all amounts are presented in RON unless otherwise stated)

Notes 1 to 33 are an integral part of the individual IFRS Financial Statements.

 51 of 77

Provisions

for litigation
Other

provisions (*)
Total

- additional provisions recognised 16,867,907 - 16,867,907

- unused amounts reversed - - -

Amounts used during the year (2,072,270) - (2,072,270)